

No. 15-3996

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
Gerrard Leomund,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

—————
On Writ of Certiorari to The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourteenth Circuit

—————
Brief for the Petitioner

Team No. 7
Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE, CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, AND PRACTICAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE COMPUTER FRAUD AND ABUSE ACT NECESSITATE A READING OF “WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION” IN THE CFAA TO ONLY PROTECT AGAINST UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS AND NOT UNAUTHORIZED USE..... 8

A. The Plain Language Interpretation of the Statute Does Not Include Unauthorized Use 9

B. The Legislative History of the CFAA Evinces a Clear Congressional Intent to Limit Liability Under the CFAA to Circumstances Involving Unauthorized Access and Not Unauthorized Use..... 10

C. Reading the CFAA in a Manner That Encapsulates Unauthorized Use Would Impermissibly Transform the CFAA From a Hacking Statute Into a Misappropriation Statute 12

D. CFAA Liability Should Not Hinge on an Employee’s Adherence to Employer Use Policies as Such Conduct Does Not Necessarily Warrant Criminal Prosecution and Policies Frequently Change..... 14

E. The Rule of Lenity Mandates a Narrow Interpretation of “Unauthorized Access,” which Excludes Criminalizing Unauthorized Use, so as to Provide Fair Warning to Potential Actors 15

III. AGENCY PRINCIPLES ARE NOT THE PROPER TOOL TO GIVE COLOR TO THE PHRASE “EXCEEDS AUTHORIZED ACCESS”..... 17

A. *Citrin* was Wrongly Decided and Should Not Be Followed by the Court 17

B. No Other Circuits Have Adopted *Citrin*’s Agency Law Theory 19

C. Applying Agency Principles to the CFAA Gives Rise to Significant Private Non-Delegation Concerns 20

IV. POTENTIALLY REASONABLE SEARCHES UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT MAY BE RENDERED UNREASONABLE WHEN CONSIDERED IN THE AGGREGATE..... 21

A. Individuals have a Reasonable Expectation that the Government Will Not Be Able to Paint an Intimate Picture of Their Lives Through the Collection of Substantial Amounts of Data Without a Warrant.	22
B. Society Recognizes as Legitimate the Privacy Expectations that Individuals Will Not Be Subject to Large-Scale Police Monitoring Without Judicial Review.	26
C. The Sanctity of the Home and Surrounding Area is of Paramount Importance under the Fourth Amendment Protections.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC, 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

Bell Aero. Servs. v. U.S. Aero. Servs., 690 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2010) 12, 13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7

Brett Senior & Assoc., P.C. v. Fitzgerald, Civil Action No. 06-1412, 2007 WL 2043377 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007)..... 13, 19

Bridal Expo, Inc. v. Van Florestein, Civil Action No. 4:08-CV-03777, 2009 WL 255862 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2009)..... 19

California v. Ciraolo, 476 U.S. 207 (1986)..... 29

Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238 (1936) 20

Consulting Prof'l Res., Inc. v. Concise Tech. LLC, Civil Action No. 09-1201, 2010 WL 1337723, (W.D. Pa. March 9, 2010)..... 12

Diamond Power Int'l, Inc. v. Davidson, 540 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2007)..... 12

Dow Chemical Co. v. United States, 476 U.S. 227 (1986)..... 26, 29

Dresser-Rand Co. v. Jones, 957 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 11, 12, 19, 20

Gilbert v. Residential Funding LLC, 678 F.3d 271, 275 (4th Cir. 2012) 7

Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004) 26

In re AOL, Inc. Version 5.0 Software Litig., 168 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 11

In re U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data, 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013) 24

Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Werner-Masuda, 390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2005)..... 11, 13

<i>Int'l Airport Ctr., LLC v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	26, 29
<i>Lasco Foods, Inc. v. Hall & Shaw Sales, Mktg., and Consulting LLC</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7
<i>Lewis-Burke Assoc. LLC v. Widder</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	8
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009).....	22
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. Gast</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008)	10
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	29
<i>Stephens ex rel. R.E. v. Astrue</i> , 565 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Anderson-Bagshaw</i> , 509 F. App'x 396 (6th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	7
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	28
<i>United States v. Flores-Garcia</i> , 198 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	30
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	30
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23, 26

<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 928 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 626 (1983)	27
<i>United States v. Rahim</i> , 431 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , No. CR-13-6025-EFS, (E.D. Wash. Dec. 15, 2014)	28
<i>United States v. White</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 614 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 75 (1820)	15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 796 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>US Bioservices Corp. v. Lugo</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D. Kan. 2009)	10
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)	10, 14, 15, 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	9, 16
-----------------------	-------

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984).....	11
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d. ed. 2011; online version 2012)	9
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2001).....	9
S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479.....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	21
